SERVICE MANUAL

CD-X8/MC-DX20

MICRO Hi-Fi SYSTEM

COMPACT
DIGITAL AUDIO
NOTES CONTENTS

@® PC board shown are viewed from parts side. 1 SAFETY INFORMATION oo 2
@ The parts with no reference number or no parts number 2 SPECIFICATIONS 3
in the exploded views are not supplied. 3 ADJUSTMENT AND CHECKS 4

@® Asregards the resistors and capacitors, refer to the
S . . . 4 EXPLODED VIEW AND PARTS LIST 6

circuit diagrams contained in this manual.

® /\ Parts marked with this sign are safety critical 5 PC BOARDS AND PARTS LISTS 11
components. they must be replaced with identical 6 WIRING DIAGRAM 19
components - refer to the appropriate parts list and 7 INCLUDED ACCESSORIES 21

ensure exact replacement.

@ Parts of [] mark can be used only with the version designated.
[T/C]: USA/CANADA - CD-X8/MC-DX20B
[EX/M]: S. AMERICA - MC-DX20S



CD-X8/MC-DX20
1 SAFETY INFORMATION

SAFETY INFORMATION

This product has been designed and manufactured according to FDA regulations " title 21, CFR, chapter 1,subchapter J,based on
The Radiation Control for Health and Safety Actof 1968"and is classified as class 1 laser product. There is not hazardous
invisible laser radiation during operation because invisible laser radiation emitted inside of this product is completely confined
in the protective housings. The label required in this regulation is shown .

* CAUTION

USE OF CONTROLS ORADJUSTMENT OR PERFORMANCE OF PROCEDURES OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED HEREIN MAY

RESULT IN HAZARDOUS RADIATION EXPOSURE.

DO NOTREMOVE THE PROTECTIVE HOUSING USING SCREWDRIVER.

IF THIS PRODUCT DEVELOPS TROUBLE, MAKE ACONTACT WITH OUR SERICEMAN, AND DO NOT USE THE PRODUCTA TROUBLED
STATE.

@ FORU.S.A.

CERTIFICATION
THIS PRODUCT COMPLIES WITH DHHS
RULES 21 CFR SUBCHAPTER J APPLI-
CABLE AT DATE OF MANUFACTURE.

TEAC CORPORATION
37-3, NAKA-CHO, MUSASHINO-SHI, TOKYO, JAPAN

MANUFAGTURED e
SERIAL =

Optical pickup:

Type . CMS-M95BG6

Manufacturer : Samsung Electro-Mechanic
Laseroutput : Lessthan 0.5 mW on the objective lens
Wavelength : 760 -800 nm




Amplifier Section
Output Power (L+R)
Output Power Subwoofer:

Input Sensitivity
Frequency Response :

Tuner Section (FM)
Frequency Range
Sensitivity (S/N30dB)

Tuner Section (AM)

Frequency Range
Sensitivity (S/N20dB)

CD Player Section
Frequency Responce
Signa-to-Noise Ratio
Wow and Flutter

2 SPECIFICATIONS

SW+5W

15W

300mV
50t020,000 Hz

87.5 MHz to 108.0 MHz
20dBuV/m

520to 1710 kHz
54dBuV/m

20t0 20,000 Hz (+/-1dB)
55dB
Unmeasurable

SPEAKER SYSTEM Section

L & R speaker :
Type:
Impedance :

Subwoofer:
Impedance :

GENERAL

Power Requirements:

Power Consumption:

Dimension (WxHxD):

Weight: (net)

Standard Accessories:

Full range flat type
4 ohms

8 ohms

120V AC, 60Hz - (USA/Canada model)

120/230V, AC,50-60 Hz (General export model)

80 W

Main Unit 160x 226 x 86 mm
L & R Speaker 140x226 x 61mm
Subwoofer 160x 234 x330mm
Main Unit 0.96 kg

L & R Speaker 0.6 kg(each)
Subwoofer 5.3 kg

Remote Control Unit (RC-962) x 1
Subwoofer Cable x 1

Speaker Cable x 2

FM Antenna x 1

AM Antennax 1

Battery for Remote Control x 1
Wall Mount Adaptor x 3

Wall Mount screw x 10

Tape Plastic Wall Anchorx 10
Template for Wall Mounting x 1
Owner s Manual x 1

Warranty Card x 1

e Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.
® [llustrations may differ slightly from production models.
® Weight and dimensions are approximate.

CD-X8/MC-DX20



CD-X8/MC-DX20
3 ADJUSTMENTS AND CHECKS

3-1 TUNER SECTION

e Useascrewdriver with a plastic or ceramic grip for all adjustment.

3-1-1 FM adjustment

1. Set the function switch to the FM position.

2. Connect the signal generator output through a 75 ohm dummy
antenna to "ANT" on MAIN PCB.

3. Connect the oscilloscope to the speaker terminal.

4. Set the signal generator as listed in the alignment chart.

3-1-2 AM adjustment

1. Set the function switch to the AM position.
2. Connect the test loop antenna across the output of the signal generator.
3. Connect the oscilloscope to the speaker terminal.

4. Set the signal generator as listed in the alignment chart.

3-2 Adjustment and Test Points

T205

O
T203
L201
© []
SVC201
T206 L202
0 []
T204

SVC202

O

CD-X8/MC-DX20 MAIN(TUNER) PCB




CD-X8/MC-DX20

3-2-1 FM/AM alignment chart

ITEM SG SETTING TUNER SETTING ADJUSTMENT POINT ADJUSTMENT
1.IFT adjustment | 10-7MHz 108MHz T205 With 10.7 MHz at
1kHz, +/-22.5kHz dev. ZEero Crossover
87.5MHz
2. FM band 87.5MHz L202

1kHz, +/-22.5kHz dev.

POMH2 90MH L201
z
1kHz, +/-22.5kHz dev. Adjust for max. output
3. Tracking and best waveform.
H06MHz 106MH SVC201
1kHz, +/-22.5kHz dev. “
Repeat step 3
1.IF adjustment 453kHz
. IF adjustmen 1kHz, 30% mod 1710kHz T203 Center for max. output.
520kHz
2. AM band 1kHz, 30% mod 520kHz T206
600kHz 600kHz AM ant coil (T204)
1kHz, 30% mod Adjust for max. output
3. Tracking and best waveform.
1400kHz 1400kHz SVC202

1kHz, 30% mod

Repeat step 3

3-3 CD SECTION

Auto alignment.



CD-X8/MC-DX20

4 EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST

<) EXPLODED VIEW -1




EXPLODED VIEW-1

CD-X8/MC-DX20

REF.NO

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

REMARKS

1-1

1-2

1-3
1-4
1-5
1-6
1-7

1-8
1-9
1-10
1-11
1-12

1-13
1-14

1-20
1-21
1-22
1-23
1-24
1-25

1-26
1-27
1-28
1-29
1-30

1-34
1-35

1-36
1-37

1-38
1-39
1-40
1-41

19-50DX01500001

19-50DX01500020
19-50DX01500030
56-07DX0155A000
56-07DX0155B000

56-78DX0151G000
61-68DX01500020
56-57DX01510000
57-08DX01500020
56-14DX0150A010
56-14DX0150B010
56-14DX0150A020

58-58DX01500620
20-70CMSM95B00
58-61MC23500020
58-61MC23500120
68-122301600400

56-07DX01539000
05-30DX01500000
05-30DX01510000
48-23DX0150022A
58-58DX01500420

56-57DX01532000
56-57DX01540010
56-04DX0150A010
56-04DX0150B010
56-04DX0150A020

48-23DX01500220
61-80DX01500020
58-43DX01500020
68-152402160300
56-24DX01510000
56-760000000020

56-24DX01500000
61-11DX01500320
58-44DX01500020
05-09DX01500000
56-57DX01559000

56-54DX0151A010
56-54DX0151B010
56-07DX01569000
56-53DX0151A000
56-53DX0151B000

56-57DX01569000
56-53DX0150A010
56-53DX0150B010
56-22DX0151B000
05-05DX01500000

58-61EXOM108120
56-07DX01589000
05-01DX01500000
56-05DX0150A020
56-05DX0150B010

SPEAKER BOXASSY (CD-DX8)
SPEAKER BOXASSY (MC-DX20B) [T/C]
SPEAKER BOXASSY (MC-DX20S) [EX/M]
FULL WALL PLATE-SPEAKER - (SILVER)
FULL WALL PLATE-SPEAKER - (BLACK)

CD DOOR CHROME RING
CDALUM COVE DIA 68MM

CD DOOR LENS

CD DOOR PVC PLATE

CD DOOR - (CD-X8)

CD DOOR - (MC-DX20B) [T/C]
CD DOOR - (MC-DX208) [EX/M]

RUBBER RING D5.4X3X1.5MM

CD MECH. (SAMSUNG) CMS-M95BG6
SHOCKABSORBER (GREY)AC112-SI-20C
SHOCKABSORBER-BLACK

FIBRE WASHER 3X6X0.4MM

CD BRACKET

CD(MP3) PCB ASSY (CD-X8)
CD(MP3) PCB ASSY (MC-DX20)
CLOSE SW PCBASSY
RUBBER RING D5.4X3X1MM

REMOTE LENS

DISPLAY LENS

FRONT CABINET - (CD-X8)

FRONT CABINET - (MC-DX20B) [T/C]
FRONT CABINET - (MC-DX208) [EX/M]

OPEN SW PCBASSY

FERRM SHAFT 155X3MM
DRIVE BELT DIA31X1MM
PVC WASHER D4X1.6X0.3MM
STRAP GEAR

DOOR MOTOR PULLY

CD DOOR GEAR
MOTOR BRACKET
MOTOR 3V

HP/AUX JACK PCB ASSY
KNOB RING-L

POWER KNOB-UNIT (SILVER)
POWER KNOB-UNIT (BLACK)
REMOTE BRACKET

CD KNOB GROUP (SILVER)
CD KNOB GROUP (BLACK)

KNOB RING-R

CD DOOR OPEN KNOB (SILVER)
CD DOOR OPEN KNOB (BLACK)
LASER COVER

KEY/DISPLAY PCB ASSY

SHOCKABSORBER - GREY
RUBBER HOLDER
MAIN(TUNER) PCB ASSY
REAR CABINET (SILVER)
REAR CABINET (BLACK)




CD-X8/MC-DX20

EXPLODED VIEW-1

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS

1-42 56-07DX0154A000 FULL WALL PLATE - UNIT (SILVER)
56-07DX0154B000 FULL WALL PLATE - UNIT (BLACK)

1-43 58-263102300520 RUBBER FOOT

1-44 13-05DX01500020 LCD DISPLAY

1-45 57-262392590020 FILTER SHEET

1-46 56-57DX01520000 BACKLIGHT LENS-UNIT

1-47 56-07DX01579000 DISPLAY BRACKET

1-48 61-11DX01500121 FERRM PLATE - HOLE (LOWER SIDE)

1-49 61-11DX01500021 FERRM PLATE - SCREW HOLE (UPPER SIDE)

1-50 66-140220160321 SCREW TA/BH 2X6MM

1-51 66-140526210321 SCREW TA/KH 2.6X10MM

1-52 66-140226180321 SCREW TA/BH 2.6X8MM

1-53 66-140226180321 SCREW TA/PH 2.6X8MM

1-54 66-140226210321 SCREW TA/BH 2.6X10MM

1-55 66-120320130321 SCREW MS/PH 2X3MM

1-56 66-120526160321 SCREW MS/KH 2.6X6MM

1-57 66-11DX01500420 FERRM PLATE (C) 33X108X2MM (LOWER SIDE)

1-58 66-11DX01500520 FERRM PLATE (D) 27X108X2MM (UPPER SIDE)

1-59 66-120226210321 SCREW MS/BH 2.6X10MM




CD-X8/MC-DX20

EXPLODED VIEW 2

/N

@ @ /
WA ——3 \ ,
oo\ ®
\ ° 3
o o
\ .
§ \
,,/ e
\ \a
N
L o s

.
@& XV//

\
NI

\

R

)

O S/ ANRNN
// INYAVA )

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\




CD-X8/MC-DX20

EXPLODED VIEW-2

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS

2-1 56-78DX0150G000 CHROME RING-SUBWOOFER BOX

2-2 56-58EX0M118000 BADGE LOGO (3M01241801A)
56-58EXO0M500010 BADGE LOGO (M01241802A)

2-3 56-85DX0150A010 SUBWOOFER PANEL - SILVER
56-85DX0150B010 SUBWOOFER PANEL - BLACK

2-4 56-57DX01509000 LIGHT LENS-SUBWOOFER BOX

2-5 48-16DX01500220 LED PCB

2-6 56-54DX0150A000 POWER KNOB-SUBWOOFER BOX

2-7 56-07DX01508000 BRACKETA-SUBWOOFER BOX

2-8 58-58Vv820000020 WOOFER RUBBER

2-9 56-07DX01518000 BRACKET B-SUBWOOFER BOX

2-10 56-07DX01528000 BRACKET C-SUBWOOFER BOX

2-11 41-193220000010 POWER SWITCH

2-12 56-22DX01508000 PCB COVER

2-13 61-11vV820010020 PCB FIXBRACKET

2-14 05-08DX01500000 RCA/D-S JACK PCB ASSY

2-15 58-58DX01500320 CUSHION 106X40X1MM

2-16 61-11vV600000020 PCB BRACKET

2-17 05-07DX01500000 SUBWOOFER POWER PCB ASSY - [T/C]
05-07DX01500001 SUBWOOFER POWER PCB ASSY - [EX/M]

2-18 43-500000002020 AC CORD BUSHING

2-19 A 45-114180310061 AC LINE CORD CULAPP

2-20 61-48DX01500020 HEAT SINK -A

2-21 56-87DX0150B010 PLASTIC TUBE

2-22 58-73DX01500020 SUBWOOFERBOX - SILVER
58-73DX01500120 SUBWOOFER BOX - BLACK

2-23 58-263253150020 RUBBER FOOT

2-24 58-58DX01500120 CUSHION -LONG

2-25 58-58DX01500220 CUSHION - SHORT

2-26 A 18-203DX0150120 TRANSFORMER E166 120V [T/C]

A 18-208DX0150120 TRANSFORMER E166 120/230V [EX/M]

2-27 61-33DX01500021 SUBWOOFER REAR PANEL (CD-X8)
61-33DX01500520 SUBWOOFER REAR PANEL (MC-DX20B) [T/C]
61-33DX01500320 SUBWOOFER REAR PANEL (MC-DX20S) [EX/M]

2-28 58-58DX01500520 CUSHION SPEAKER

2-29 19-033153300120 SUBWOOFER 5.25 -INCHES 30W

2-30 68-112403101000 METAL WASHER 4X10X1MM

2-31 67-021400000020 NUT M4MM

2-32 66-140226210321 SCREW TA/BH 2.6X10MM

2-33 66-140230210321 SCREW TA/BH 3X10MM

2-34 66-140230212321 SCREW TA/BH 3X12MM

2-35 66-140230212321 SCREW TA/BH 3X12MM

2-36 66-141136216121 SCREW TA/PH 3.6X16MM

2-37 66-141430220121 SCREW TA/BWH 3X20MM

2-38 66-120230160121 SCREW MS/BH 3X6MM

2-39 66-150230180123 HARDEN SCREW BT/TB 3X8MM

2-40 66-120240212121 SCREW MS/BH 4X12MM

2-41 41-171512000010 VOLTAGE SELECTOR SL-15-12AJC31A

10




MAIN (TUNER)PCB ASSY

CD-X8/MC-DX20
5 PCBOARDS AND PARTS LIST

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-01DX01500000 MAIN(TUNER) PCB ASSY
48-01DX01500221 MAIN(TUNER) PCB

CF201 31-028107000120 FILTERLT10.7MA5

CF203 31-026450010110 FILTER SFU450B

CF205 31-038107020110 FILTER CDA10.7MG46-A

CF206 31-046456000220 RESONATOR ZTB456F 15

CN201 43-012200160120 WAFER 2MM 6PIN

CN203 43-022250120120 WAFER 2.5MM 2PIN

CN501,505A,702
CN1

CN505B
CN503

CN504

D8
D201,202,705

D708

1C201
1C202
1C203
1C501

IC702
IC703
L201,203
L202
L204

L404,406
L701
L702

43-012200130120
43-462103003120

43-012200140120
43-012200150120
43-012200180120
12-1N5822000021
12-1N4148000021

12-1N4001000021
16-TA8176SN0021
16-LA1832000021
16-LC7213100021
16-LC7534200021

16-MC34063A0021
16-SC1308000021
40-351500135020
40-351500125020
38-014100050020

38-013100050220
38-104230050020
38-103200050020

Q201-203,501,502,11-9014C0000021

Q705,706,715

Q204,701
Q401,703,716
Q702

Q704
Q712,713

SVC201,202
T203
T204
T205
T206

VD201,202
VD203,204
ZD201
X201
ZD401

ZD701
ZD702

11-9015C0000021
11-8050C0000021
16-LM78L05A0021
11-KSB772YS0021
11-8550C0000021

27-501802201020
40-02A049004020
40-023120000020
40-027400003120
40-02660R002020

12-1SV101000021
12-1SVC 14900021
12-011560320121
31-017450002010
12-011470320121

12-012110320121
12-011910320121

WAFER 2MM 3 PIN
D-S TERMINAL #DSW-07

WAFER 2MM 4 PIN
WAFER 2MM 5 PIN
WAFER 2MM 8 PIN
RECTIFIER DIODE 1N5822
DIODE 1N4148

DIODE 1N4001
IC-TA8176SN
IC-LA1832
IC-LC72131
IC-LC75342

IC - MC34063A

IC -SC1308-01

FM COIL 5X3.5TX0.8MM
FM COIL 5X2.5TX0.8MM
AXIAL INDUCTOR 100UH

AXIAL INDUCTOR 10UH
CHOKE COIL 230UH
CHOKE COIL 20UH
TR-9014C

TR-9015C

TR -8050C

IC -LM78L0O5A
TR-KSB7728Y
TR-8550C

TRIMMER 20PF

IFT 7MM A049 - YELLOW
IFT7MM 312A - BLACK
IFT7MM 740 - ORANGE
IFT 7MM 660R - RED

VARICAP DIODE 1SV-101
VARICAP DIODE 1SV-149
ZENER DIODE 5.6W
CRYSTAL 4.5 MHZ
ZENER DIODE 4.7V

ZENER DIODE 11V
ZENER DIODE 9.1V

11



CD-X8/MC-DX20

MAIN(TUNER) PCB

€235

c231 R218

CN201

COWeé

@ 1]
xzm@ 9203

D202
D201

243
I-J1
D

BF201

Q203Q201-:Q202

IC203 LC72131 904

R273

czas%

R252

-

7D201

€215

J210 0227 c248
0247

0503@ 0228

J14

JI513

CNSO: X
140@) RA3
9

LOUT@
5
5

C43

CN

ROUT
R711R730

8 Q715

Q702

€210 aCFZOS

264 |

19 eNsO1

AUXR
AUXL]

€431 @
©510 C@@) R545Q502
§> 0703 514

C436

L406 C438

L702

o
=z

RF201

D~ R201
L VD202

SVC201

VT
Vee
IF
0SC

T204 VD204

cs07
@0503 cst3
@@mm @052'

€504

0432

D705,

10

C412
1

7390703 Q703 R705

R704 707

IC70204

o

70702 Q704
q705 R701

R708

SVC202  AMANT

I e504 JK201

CN203

=i

©

e .4

o7
523

€533

CN1 .
17O
CN703




CD(MP3) PCB ASSY - TOP

CD-X8/MC-DX20

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-30DX01500010 CD(MP3) PCB ASSY (CD-X8)
05-30DX01510000 CD(MP3) PCBASSY (MC-DX20)
48-30DX01501321 CD(MP3) PCB (CD-X8)
48-30DX01500321 CD(MP3) PCB (MC-DX20)
Ic2 16-S1L9226X0021 IC - S$1L9226X01
IC4 16-S5L927900021 IC - S5L9279X01
IC7 16-S3P825A00421 IC - S3P825A (CD-X8)
16-S3P825A00221 IC - $39825AXZZ (MC-DX20)
Ic8 16-M12L16160021 IC - SDRAM16M (MC-DX20)
IC9 16-KA9259D00021 IC - KA9259D
CD(MP3) PCB ASSY -BOTTOM
REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
CN2 43-022100216020 F.F.C WAFER 1MM 16 PIN
CN3 43-012150160320 WAFER 1.5MM 6 PIN
CN4 43-022200120120 WAFER 2MM 2 PIN
CN5,9 43-022200130120 WAFER 2MM 3 PIN
C56 26-017220650121 E.CAP 2200UF/10V

D1-5,9,10,55,56,
D66,67,71-73,80
D59,70

D6,8,12

D7

L1,2,3
Q1,7,9,10
Q2,3,4,8
Q5

X1

X2
X3

12-1N4148000021

12-1N4148000021
12-011390320121
12-1N5819000021

38-013100050020
11-9015C0000021
11-9014C0000021
11-8550C0000021
31-018169302220

31-015320003310
31-017800002120

DIODE 1N4148

DIODE 1N4148 (CD-X8)
ZENER DIODE 3.9V
RECTIFIER DIODE 1N5819

AXIAL INDUCTOR 10UH
TR-9015C
TR-9014C
TR -8550C
CRYSTAL 16.9344MHZ.

CRYSTAL 32.768KHZ
CRYSTAL 8.000MHZ

13



CD-X8/MC-DX20

CD(MP3) PCB-TOP

14



CD-X8/MC-DX20

SUBWOOFER POWER PCB ASSY

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-07DX01500000 SUBWOOFER POWER PCB ASSY (CD-X8) (MC-DX20B) [T/C]
05-07DX01500001 SUBWOOFER POWER PCB ASSY (MC-DX20S) [EX/M]
48-07DX01500121 SUBWOOFER POWER PCB

CN1 43-012250130120 WAFER 2.5MM 3 PIN

CN2 43-012200190120 WAFER 2MM 9 PIN

CN4 43-012250150120 WAFER 2.5MM 5 PIN

CN5 43-012250140120 WAFER 2.5MM 4 PIN

CN6 43-012250120120 WAFER 2.5MM 2 PIN

C406 i 26-017470950111 E.CAP - 4700UF/35V

C701 /N 26-017470850121 E.CAP -4700UF/25V

C718,719 /N 26-017100750121 E.CAP - 1000UF/16V

D401-404 /N 12-1N5401000021 RECTIFIER DIODE 1N5401

D701-704 /N 12-RL2020000021 RECTIFIER DIODE RL-202

D705 12-1N4148000021 DIODE 1N4148

D706 12-1N4001000021 RECTIFIER DIODE 1N4001

FU2,3 /\  46-055350200010 GLASS FUSE 3.5A/125V (CD-X8) (MC-DX20B) [T/C]

i 46-055350300010 GLASS FUSE 3.5A/250V (MC-DX20S) [EX/M]
FU4 i 46-055400200010 GLASS FUSE T4A/125V (CD-X8) (MC-DX20B) [T/C]
i 46-055400300010 GLASS FUSE T4A/250V (MC-DX208S) [EX/M]

Q301,709 11-9014C0000021 TR-9014C

Q707,708 11-28SD1936T0021 TR-2SD1936T

U1 16-TA8216H00021 IC - TA8216H

U2 16-BA4558N00021 IC - BA4558N

u3 16-BA5417000021 IC - BA5417

ZD1,2 12-011910320121 ZENERDIODE 9.1V

RCA/D-S JACK PCB ASSY

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-08DX01500000 RCA/D-S JACK PCB ASSY
48-08DX01500220 RCA/D-S PCB

RCAB801 43-451200006120 RCA JACK 2PIN

15



CD-X8/MC-DX20

SUBWOOFER POWER PCB

O

o cl4
16

c2
28
28 R17CD
C2 302
= 203 €2026210 =
2D R202 FL_O%_—C:}‘
c201, 3! o <8
20
c7 Dg <> o NG
8 7 Tes D R3 719
C‘DD( 90206 /

i

C9

c12 702 ©" 410
201 402 C403_C401 C404 Cini

R18-R12

02
D U c408 \ /
=S o=
S S|Is|g R >
O R13
D402 D403 D401 &ls'a’s <:|]
CAUTION: ' 3.5A-125V ond 22 5555 Q301
For continued protection FU2 3
against
Risk of fire,replace only
with same type fuse. Fu4 -

RCA/D-S JACK PCB

0
WHITE
- = |
3
g i
(&)
[+
e |
& H | il
2 = 2
] L i
o
E |
R
RED
z £ ensol
oo
o
CNB02 =4
(= =]
oo
=
(&)
0
N\

16




KEY /DISPLAY PCB ASSY

CD-X8/MC-DX20

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-05DX01500000 KEY/DISPLAY PCBASSY
48-05DX01500120 KEY/DISPLAY PCB

LCD 13-05DX01500020 LCD DISPLAY SDH-M2112-TN-1

LED1,3 13-011300022020 LED D3MM - WHITE

LED2,4 13-011506022120 LED D5MM - BLUE

Q707 11-9015C0000021 TR-9015C

REM 17-05FM60380011 OPTIC SENSER FM-6038TM2-5A

SW1-13 41-150010030020 TACH SW 6x6mm 4 LEGS

HP/AUX JACKPCB ASSY

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-09DX01500000 HP/AUX PCB ASSY
48-09DX01500120 HP/AUX PCB

AUX 43-451200012020 RCA JACK 2PIN

HEADPHONE 43-433160004020 PHONE JACK 3.5MM

L401,402,403,405 38-013100050220 AXIAL INDUCTOR 10UH

OPEN SW PCB ASSY

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
48-23DX01500220 OPEN SW PCBASSY
41-071200000020 SERIES MICRO SWITCH SD-002

CLOSE SWPCBASSY

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS

48-23DX0150022A
41-071200000020

CLOSE SWPCBASSY
SERIES MICRO SWITCH SD-002

17



CD-X8/MC-DX20

KEY/DISPLAY PCB

| SWi2
LED3
(1T [ ] e oo @VOLUME/DN

CN7A CN702A
o 9 O 0O 48-05DX01500120
MC=DX15.KEY PCB
~-oa @
Z &2 5 - ‘ W @) @) Eot @vowu%ug
I (@)
070 LED2 | A Wi

CaioD

9' @ §FU:VC¢;ION @ @ @RM @
o% PR %. [% @ ?@ gzs"/m

REM CN703A

R3
RS

-GZD

18

CN9A — G or
G’E%_O i R65 - .
Q REM esrerecS & SW5 SW6——LCD SW7 W8 SW9 SWio Q

c2 s ol = y R58RS7.

0! ffoolo#d oot oo B~
C%K)— PROG: OB o Foead << >l STOP PLAY

| |
HP/AUX JACK PCB OPEN SW PCB CLOSE SWPCB

Q@ L403
@ 402 OPQ CNG02
WHITE AUXC§
M | @ &
L402 =
ADXL ‘
CNS01A =
1 ADXR 6 E

L4dt

C41




CD-X8/MC-DX20

6 WIRING DIAGRAM

MAIN PCB

TO DISPLAY PCB CN702A TO HP/AUX PCB CN505 TO DISPLAY PCB CN703A




CD-X8/MC-DX20

CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

e o
—

J

—
——
—_—

[

r}b ooo

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

EEEEEEEEE

{}

TOK

2k
TRy

° A
i) G-

bl

;

i

ﬁ\hﬁl

RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR




CD-X8/MC-DX20

7 INCLUDED ACCESSORIES

INCLUDED ACCESSORIES

REF.NO

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

REMARKS

77-20DX01500022
77-20DX01500220
77-20DX01500120
45-194150000020

02-32DX01500000

45-164300051020
45-164300151020
51-021301000050
45-244300059020
02-17DX01500000
02-17DX01500001

INSTRUCTION BOOK - (CD-X8)
INSTRUCTION BOOK - (MC-DX20B) [T/C]
INSTRUCTION BOOK - (MC-DX20S) [EX/M]
FMANT 1.5M

AM LOOP ANT ASSY

SPEAKER CABLE - WHITE
SPEAKER CABLE - RED
LITHIUM BATTERY CR2032

9 PIN S TERMINAL CABLE
REMOTE CONTROL (CD-X8)
REMOTE CONTROL (MC-DX20)

21



CD-X8/MC-DX20

TEAC

TEAC CORPORATION 3.7.3 Nakacho, Musashino-shi, Tokyo 180-8550, Japan Phone:(0422)52-5081

TEAC AMERICA, INC. 7733 Telegraph Road, Montebello, California 90640 Phone: (323)726-0303

TEAC CANADA LTD. 5939 Wallace Street, Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 128, Canada Phone: (905)-890-8008

TEAC MEXICO, S.A.DeC.V. Campesinos 184,Col. Granjas Esmeraida, 09810, Mexico Phone: (525)-581-5500

TEAC UK LIMITED 5 Marlin House, Croxley Business Park, Watford, Hertfordshire, WD18 8TE, U.K. Phone: 01923-819699

TEAC DEUTSCHLAND GmbH Bahnstrasse 12, 65205 Wlesbaden-Erbenheim, Germany Phone:0611-71580

TEAC FRANCE S.A. 17, Rue Alexis-de-Tocqueville, CE 005 92182 Antony Cedex, France Phone:(1)42.37.01.02

TEAC NEDERLAND BV Oeverkruid 15,NL-4941 W Raamsdonksveer, Nederland Phone:0162-510210

TEAC BELGIUM NV/SA. c/o TEAC NEDERLAND BV, Oeverkruid 15, NL-4941 W Raamsdonksveer, Nederland Phone:+31-162-510860
TEAC ITALIANA S.p.A. Via C, Cantu 11, 20092 Cinisello Balsamo, Milano, Italy Phone:02-66010550

TEAC AUSTRALIA PTY., LTD. 280 William Street, Melbourne VIC 3000, Australia Phone:(03)9672-2400
A.B.N. 80005408 462

PREPARED IN HONG KONG



MAIN(TUNER) PCB - 1

Q204 9015C AM=ANT

R Y
1
1
FM=ANT ! RF201 — 5 g 2 J— ?§§9 L
1 2 2 2 -
! 222355 % T R243
1 - o ~ 0 0| ~ Vv
CN203 ' ” | VD203 100K o e Le2zizLean L czis 228
. R242 15V149 . o ¥ T T103 T103 T 1w C214 |\« |
© i K T SARE S ¢ | 22
o2 F | L - '%H - ] e ; 3 c247 ARRE10K
SlElE | S R 1= Tararers W 2 !
1E | 330 242 C218  T206 Jeagfe = 22 Lc259
AV | 7-108MHZ 208 3l 2l § 8 = Lo 248 - L caze CoN202
> i wr 4700 15p 3| © gl T w } I* 472M —
5 § § : — — g 2:‘2 — :l_: * R
8| ° H T cF204 26 N B 31o>(AGND
! T 10.7MA o5 9 o o Qo o o e W s o cas e 02=2(7 2,0,
= ! s z ¢—=z g 5 5 8§ E 5 5 2 1
- R R R LA LR S L L L L bt * 3 5 2> ¢ 3 3 ¢ x 8 3 =2 R239. . 10K 2u2 v
) | 2 g N w I & R I 7 S S = —
| e o 2 = S = = W > = o« - @
1203 ! Bl . s|g ¢ & 2 = 1 = g
5x3.5T IC201  TAB176SN I 2] TLTRE < < —-0260 —-c225
— | cWe - ) 1c202 LA1832 N 472M il
o2t ) =, 8 _ 295z _ gy S K § 1 I -
o L 8 SN @ X X &2 S g 49! & & o z o = — —
30p S 5 & S & 3 52 5 o 2 8 3|2 ~ g |z % S 8 g 3 8 £ - -
= T nl [ w o ~ o o o = o — E\S 2 ;E H G I z > Py z ]
} C25. ! - o ] < o ™) of o) = = o
201 R233 Tisp X
B : e
o~ <+ <+
o =3 >
LSl s AR 1205 CR237 | R235 [1 1203 ¢ R209 < c217 M ppgy
T oar 00w T k202< S 0 10 2 s 270 s AN
o 8 ps 'S g i A w3 > R208
T S 3] I c208 R238 L, 34 258 p
7A40DZ T20p e[S A049 203
| 0202
= R234 1201 VD201 | = L 221 | ¢o19 Lc220 o205 L4 CFZOSE, 90t4c
35T 1svion . =82 T4 oo T 208 sFuas08 = 10{7Mc46
o S l sl o8l £ ° R241
~ n 1
R2CI1V T -/EN alo é o é 2] 1 R211 A 12K J_ggn AN
- QT 2 2 T -
10k V202 1 g o NI R227 *® | ’ | l 100
1SV101 < S8 L €250 7;\ D201
Fwr R206 = ‘ . 1 R228 4700 M 56v
[ AV I —= [
100K | |
c230 - L oo . 1
103 N =
1
1
= R219 220
: ! T
------------- B T l = 1204 100uH
= c231 o
100u L 3 e -‘:-’I o2 €223
R216 K 3 T § R210
> L
F—AAMA— R2B 330p 10K
AWVT 5Ké
R217 ® 5
< \ el Lc237 R231 K
VT T 103 A%
g -
R207 *®
$ b I ' ] A%
g2 5 2 8 g & & ¢ 2203 Q201
3 z 3 o o 9014C 9014C
~ ~
NS NS
cuzo; 1C203 LC72131
ST g s X201 2 " g & 1
AMUTE 4.5MHZ H 5 8 = gl & L
bo [oft—RZZAAA K 2 ¢ 8w 5 g 3 8 8 8 ml =
3 R225 3 233 B T B B R R B B 262
o 19, R224 \'p'n 1K — T - -
oo 1 Rzz.’,l\/\/\V 1K | 15p ST-MONO/C —
CE |O 2%% 1
BAND/C A MICRO HI-FI SYSTEM
Tk




MAIN(TUNER) PCB -2

il €03 1 2 BRSR509
Lsot C405  470p * of DR S¥ ke
R505 2208 B o R513 < <R512
CN501A CN501 10K + i Cg L C519 10K ; 10K
3 C507 1u - T T T473
o] u [o il
lo| aGND |of2 L
ol R |o
R506
9521 R531 PRIN
LN c SSL
nd L |13 {12 11 J1o |9 |8 |7 1o ls le 13 I &) u 0 052"5 3\3&8 230u T
— - o M < O W = W —_
- z 33 03 3 Z v oo 20 v OB + v -
4 752238k ” PN 4u7 |as01 BK8
CN502 R5049 IC501 33
TU/RIN ;—»/\/\/ Py LC75342 o B g, ) o
AGND n— * % O« &m0 Z B ; § 8 (=] ? S — 100
TU/LIN B = o x oo o o ZzZ > > C
1oy | [ T6 [17 [18 |18 120 |21 |22 |23 |24 |25 |26 127 |28 |20 |30
— / csta . €522 R532
CNs03 R546 R550 u T =l AN
0 0
co/am 712 12K csor b, G oK "
Ea < R547 R55 =
co/un | B * c508 1%y 272 R514
R551 v A
oo | 1 sKs| | 12€ - ] VWA
ol = 1 c510 1 1y 50524 100
= 1 Rss52 470U/16V D705 &
= 5K6 esas 47 4148
o sv = cosy A%
sv [ F—a
1
MUCTEE 7] Q712 L2792 4700/16V
3 8550 .:l-. 20UH .:l-.
DI r €707 —C724
| s | R712 Terou/ev  ErosTios
P/C = - =
cnfc g K 701 Q704 R735 R736
/e | i R711 Q706 | 470u/16  B772 2K2 K5
CN504 R401 A 9014 ’
Q401 8050 68(1/4W) 10K
pvee [ — O =
R402 B = A
= STANDBY 100 ~
CN1*
o oDo—t c42 b i 1c702
ok ] 100u/16V can A 1401 R706 A MC34063A [~
3 u 4V7 ® L]
oP——vee e
oL T R708 705
5 sv - oK 9014
6 MUTE R733IV\/6\’80
z PUN L406 pYce = Q716__ 8050
D— ~ -
8 10UH T-ov Q713 R739 e
= N 8550 o 0
0 PRIN *':‘33 0702 e
N LM78LO5A 68 b
R439 1703 C4361000 sv>-{oool 729 c704 L
47K SC1308-1 1oou 2 K 47u/18v “A 70701
R410 Lout N Ré26 cui OUTHDD 7 = ?37 = 1v R705
HEADPHONE 61 onsos] OV IN1-0UT2 e | {I R730 Q715 :E 22(1/2W)
s 220 U 100U -
e ) Q707 9014
v {4 HL 3.9 10K
& 5] o|ons0ss o |of2 b Raz8 ok 9915 RN 703 8050
E L . 10K Q701 R704
% [+ o1 = CeN702 | 791 R740 = o
= R1' CTRL= K 5708 s
Laos o T e Aol < cro3 s C731 S 70700 K
R41N 10UH RIN w LE _/\/\/\/_] o] R742 4001 220u/16V| u av1 |
47 (TI0L R2'
§ 150 ONDL 4
L405 BLUE WHITE 330

CD-X8/MC-DX20

MICRO HI-FI SYSTEM



CD(MP3) PCB

DIVB R74 1M
R3 120K Rag O A X1
A AA—] VREF
S W 1A]J—<—CI e _”:"_—_I_ts.sumuz
39K c6 ", 0 o
823 30p
R6 120K 683
,_CJ§_”}}.OL SR9 R95 = o 5 » o~ ©
R 5.6K 3 J_ “EREEEREEREE
RiT W e o |°oBB8s3LosicIcIEg@sERIDYESE
T o4 8 & ®3z = 5
ci6 ' 103 CN1 —— HHV¢0§§5553“3§3§§“§§‘63 EE R R R
& ) C51 712 3 Q
RT2 756K c777 Lres 2 ROUT 01—,_:: 'fo"o,(4 i 21pLLVDDA(1) g = oaTx0 74
105 T 33K3 AGND |of2 €52 11225} cooLF = LkFs [Z3
g7774
ool o oo Lo oo am Lout ol 1 4pLLVSSA DEMAND [Z2
Ccaoco0=0=00= 68K DGND O-‘_n;r tro 4027|1225 iy PeMCs# (2! ] cee
Lo EEEEEaa dro R ad cpav |of 100k C1 B1pACvDDD(1.8) PADVSS! [Z0¢ == 104
_ eoaly g Py 23 ok L ca o f— L{DACVSSD PADVDD1(3.3) ﬁLJ—CI oav3
——— 30 o Asy |22 Rz 2 o /2& DT ot Legs 0 4T BIDACVSSA HIFSEL (88
Py R e g soi5C 470UF /16V } 104 91ReH_out MDATAT Et—a wo7
CEZ Lock 122 — tock 1 0P+ Q10 MCK 3 101 pACVREF MDATAG 1 wos
vrR34 IC2 Wock O vz [D>— 1pACVDDA(3.3) MDATAS 651 wps
15 LN ey R20 5.6K 9015¢ 10uH 12 64
15 [PD_82 S1L9226X01 v 8 A\ ——] SUDS 1§c1n8< R19 o 4 4 E - DACHALF IC4 MDATA4 < wos
14 LD ReseT st cgo | AMA—g—] SHOP 100K XRST 2500 = LCH_ouT S5L9279X01 INTVSS!
5 [CNo(D.PD REF wTHE — —wr 333 R21 JE— 1417ESTO INTVDD1(1.8) DIve
o [F_B33 82K U WDATA S v 0K ¢ W— CN5 1o o o2 15 resT) MDATA3 [B— T wos | ¢a
e "D s 47 | er Mok 4w 18K CLOSE (o] R44 9.1 D7 1N5819 104 47U 47V ¢——18iTEST2 MDATA2 (80— ypp T
e < 48 N 13 SENSE Zi1eST3 MDATA1 (28— oy
0 FHEE o 93 9dibhme IGgAT—CO SMEF GND |OA 777 1ID0M 18 o8 —
oE_R25, 82K il Leel3boeod2Be L o3 open | 227 R4 4K AOZET 5 uDaM MDATAO wpo
b
& |C_R32p\30K 047 »':l_ u:l_w o 205 OPEN,/CLOSE /LMIT ar[ —BMCK 191y501 k MADDR# [P1——T wanor
S 1A _Ra7, 50k oot > ; A2 CKE 20%cKE MRD# 28— wor
5 [D_R26, 50 { c33 |L_T R96 33K R85 21 ApDR12 MWEF 1587 wex
MENGES R28 ~ Roo| C32 O34 opTIoN [ W ] McUAD3VS At |, —A1—220 ApDR11 MCsH 24— wes
= VREF KEY0 O—— as|,—A2 231 ADDRY = ) DECINT (23—~
4 _G:f:g: TE+ Tear 47K | 8.2K INH . st KEN D—— o (PPEEY fpoess “a 2 conmen (52 DECINT
o o o o
3f—<FE+ 47V R35 _ KEV2 aa an
TRK— C40 REW uLT a7|,—AZ—251ADDRE © ¢ m B D o [ERY
ZKCITE- 102 10K 104 E55%5338& 33
1[FSS= e s K EEEEEEEELEEREERE 2SSS8:8% z
- eLEEEIRSR5888888e Ll
el Lelel
FEO KA9259D gzzzzeaacaz 5225852 oliol<|n o D4
sl S 41 MmN Qo }}_‘E<,\. 24 < <|<|< <
coBv ¥ 2 Te Tpas/NgoF ¥ 3 3 o oe PRB/INT2 < sTase \_
o a o -
2R Rt b o 42 lo4 6 /INT10 P2.5/INTI 23— scor FIEE T<2:2:3838¢% R EFEEE 2 N
K| . >oors onp3 128 w3 3R 43 104 7/INTH P2.4/INTO 22— pecnr X2
c46| FE- =9 27 ® MANPWR 44 " pa3/on (20T 32.768KHZ D3v3 o
220UF /16V = FdD—f0012 D042 2% 5 AMUTE 45 |, / . PZ‘Z/ ow [20_MCK 0 e 0
Tic . Sona 0041172 s ST >V 2/ cor eds 104 o T
104 .2 DI4.2 5.2/S0 RESET H&——7 Reser L/ -
Q5 5 24 DO R79, 1K 47 18 ;22" ;2 i
8550¢ RE D41 |2 ok Reo ™o te 5.3/BUZ XTOUT | 0 oavs Q D3v3
l—elkzo VREF (2 ] VREF O re 4o 04 XTIN Kevo KEY! e | s [ ] +1IC8 o
sv [ ZwuTe veez |22 CE Rr8 A 50 5.5 TEST MCUAD3V3 ! 104 SDRAM16M 104
" 2050 o5 6 XIN . . ! l ;I;css
a0F T I: S :2' vLet Ic7 Xout | vppl—I vss 50—
) SR75 229K VSS2 Vss1 B N DO 2 49 D7 AB
21 S 4K7 ucusvs 53 R64 = 1 DQO DQ15
ND1 veet (2 ot VDD2(EXT) S3P825A VDDI(INT) Sw1o Sw310K ] | 10 D1 3pot DQ14 [48 D8 A9
CN3 ore [ Spst LD_eTL R36 < —=S52 o5 [0OMO P2.1/0R AND ! —vssa  vssq AL
DI DI3 3 # - OM1 P2.0/AS — o — : " D2 5{pa2 ba13 48 D5 A
st- s+ [ Wo02.1 003.2 B Ter SR76 57 OM2 P1.7/SEG27 R Lres 2 D3 61no3 Q12 145 D4 Al
sL+ w O g 002.2 D034 ;_C,rz-;rkas P P1.6/SEG26 Sws 910 So0 Zlvope  vopq [44
R43 OCLUT GND2 D05.2 1 CN4 o [coM4 P1.5/SEG25 PRE-UP I 53 b4 81nos Dot |43 D3 aw
oz Hhis. D05.1 %EI LOAD+ —— 59 cows P1.4/SEG24 — — I 1 05 9lpgs  pato [£2 D2 ma
LOAD- 60| I
cL+ 2 Hcows P1.3/SEG23 Sw7 RS8 Zres | | 10lyssq  vssa |41 o1
omM7 P1.2/SEG22 skip_+1 ere-on 7 K| " 06 11]pos 0qs 40 At
62 lseco P1.1/SEG21 -;—CI wpt LS | S | A 07 12]5g7 0qs |32 D0 ap
SEG1 ot o DHR/SEC20 < upo Leer ! 13lyope  vopa |38
SEG2 3 5 & O & B0dF/SECI s 2k ! 7 LDOM 141, pom N.c/RFU [37
nvmmr\mma"<§<<QQ< Sror O;Vs(?r b : = N 1o wey uou (36— JbOM a1
CNB goddgsdggssessss O ormon () — S S Y I 7S Pty P RMCK g
— v v unnnnoaoaoaaao o o RAS# 17 34 CKE A9
g P EEEEEEEEEEEEEEE! < ST RASE ke
TMUTE | ol 571 iNz128 X ek | 18 1cs# N.C [33
Do |of2 DT IN4148 INTRO P/CL : 21 BAO 19 {ga Ag 32 A9 a9
5V
CLK ok o Q3 9014¢ s oa0 s —o - | " Al0 201a10/AP A8 [31 AR ns
< Ao A0 21 30 AT a7
ol ok D79 »ELLD R61 Lreo 1 o A0 A7
ce ;L: c76 & o7z o wﬁ 078 | g8 e FIND /ESP T 0 A2 2 A8 o0 e
aUT TroaQ o3vs 075 | § IN4148 D/EsP | % e 23152 As (28 As_te
CN8 R42 06 D72 1 N4148 | A3 24|53 A4 122 A4
iy LR70 25 26
e oK X7 e ; oL a5 071 | € IN4148 82 00 VDD vss
co/c |of2 D12 ca 104 43 104 *070] g NS RANDOM SLEEP I
p/c |0 3.9v 47U D67 | § IN4148 Sy S :
4 Mcu3v3 D66 IN4148 7T 7T
CLK (O I S— R63 = |
o fof2 R73 " *059: 4148 * SW4 3.5k B
e ol > ool REseT Q7 so1sc D56 < N4148 MEMORY AUX1 N /
7 D3 IN4148 ERERREREEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEEERE D55V IN4148 1 t—o —o I
AMUTE |0 i 2R99
5v [of T wiris A 3 Y e 95923985 8G003880888E0n oerwo =M !
— s 33 o8 2 =! D4 88333333 B uuaauEoa20032828 hr ooy [ !
—=--068 N4148 <R48 . 7 -
100P 100P 3[):\/ INH 4.7V 9014C CN9 . Rit(e < M D59,D70 USE FOR CD-X8 ONLY. ——o : *THIS PART IS FOR MODEL. MC-DX20 ONLY.
I%-Icn " il
c57 e, | ! =< ! 11 w 1 01 41 1 10 {4 1 EmEmmmmmm e — == ===
100P DI 04 e 1K INH Vd 77
56, IN4148 J a
2200UF =2
10V A D8 s 2 R84
ssv [ ¢ ) 470 § K
”—< MCUAD3V3
- |
IN4148 ”r LCD

MICRO HI-FI SYSTEM



SUB-WOOFER POWER PCB

SP1
8 OHM

-(K

RN R10
R1 R303 18K =
FL 560K 47K 56K C21 /\I]/\l/\’
j— | L___OPEN
STANDBY - ki €302~ " 100U | C206
FR R2 o . R201 1 o 104M
27K u 2
560K 52 o L6 INE TAB216 470/25v | R205
c10 2 N4 8.2K R9 7 €201 = ©
100U/25v  +  c4 c5 5 ' 1 ¢ S| 100U/50V =
— u2 8.2K 4 r 4 + GﬁD
IN4148 104M  104M 8 BA4558N o ?&M D!202 B - °
C13 R7 104M 100U/ 25V RCAg01
R3
104 100K — 51 " 7
MUTE  R726 8K2 ov - wo  m +o :E
3 — — - R202 —— - 0] °
- - = 120 —= 4 —— CN6
— — - - | conzp
- R302 c203] 1| _ .
+ov STANDBY 2 12 Ro04
100U/25V
D706 1IN4001  6KB s w 1
U3 Raos 6 €205
—- 9
R39S - c210 Cl4 oM
« BAbLS417 00—
L o - 25V | 100U/25V =
2 2 = 3 N, = 301 - )
— fae] o~ - — =
SO L = ol 2 F 1w 5 0 5 nh o 9014 AN\
< < zZzZ Z2 Z Z L v o m o > o m =0 R13 U4 4A 125V
R4 3K3 I U
15 [t 13 [z [n T Jo 8 7 J6 s ]+ [3 ]2 M 560 —— AN——CT +12v /AN
. c717 IN5401 A
© 100u D403
8= 3 2d-3 K== 3| +12v Y S = - IN5401_ D402
ST © 5T ® o= * ! A — i RIAN
, ! | I
2l R724 R7255  F718,1C719 RS | ceos 'E‘tlos 01 A\ caozoa| | L
— I . .
ol s 7 7 = = A | ! 4700u/35v | C18 D401IN5401 D404 INS4Q1|  —
>R T >ouls 10004/16 [1000u/16  'TTTTTTTT T : )
2 NPOES 1 10 s o CN4
ES z SR €720 €721 " — - = CONSP
- - - L 5
oM 15 R c401 0.1 c404 ' 0.1 4
nE o7 — R S »—? RLZOZA FU3 3.5A 125V cg
- 102 102 c22 R17 .
CN5 D703
47 _ +9v D701 ]
c713 £ o7 e L 5v % RLAZOZ
0.22v 7T T 0% 4 STANDBY —io ¢ ¢
3 1 11
) — R16 * o — | 11
68K nd C12 €727 0. €725 0.1
PGND
0703@ Q707 — . 104 D704 RL202  D702RL2(2
1936 CN2 —K—< 3
RIS = ek % L AR co — IA"—| IA"
7/ .
R718 VA <JAL_N o3 | % abTIEN]_m s €728 0.1 C7260.1
3 5l -
AVAVAY <] ARIN °12 e L) - o WV R2330 e Fuz ~/N\
R732 R14 560K o | % +12V m— — "~ 2o
R731 33K oD o 3.5A 125V 12M
33K — ANN—
GND — €L

CD-X8/MC-DX20

MICRO HI-FISYSTEM



	1: Front Page
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	6: Explo-1
	Page 7
	8: exp-2
	9: Tuner pcb
	10: CD pcb
	11: Power PCB
	12: Display pcb
	13: INCLUDED
	14: Cover page
	123.pdf
	1: Front Page
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	6: Explo-1
	Page 7
	8: exp-2
	9: Tuner pcb
	10: CD pcb
	11: Power PCB
	12: Display pcb
	13: INCLUDED
	14: Cover page
	ng.pdf
	Page 1

	ng.pdf
	Page 1

	cd-x8 main pcb.pdf
	Page 1

	cd-x8 CD PCB.pdf
	Page 1

	CD-X8 assy pcb.pdf
	Page 1

	CD-X8 Main pcb_Wiring.pdf
	Page 1

	CD-X8 CD PCB Wiring.pdf
	Page 1

	CD-X8 Main pcb cir - 1.pdf
	Page 1

	CD-X8 Main Pcb Cir - 2.pdf
	Page 1

	CD-X8 Sub-woofer power cir.pdf
	Page 1

	CD-X8 CD CIR.pdf
	Page 1

	CD-X8 power pcb.pdf
	Page 1

	CD-X8 assy pcb.pdf
	Page 1

	CD-X8 CD PCB Wiring.pdf
	Page 1

	CD-X8 CD PCB Wiring.pdf
	Page 1

	CD-X8 CD PCB Wiring.pdf
	Page 1

	CD-X8 CD PCB Wiring.pdf
	Page 1

	CD-X8 CD PCB Wiring.pdf
	Page 1

	ng.pdf
	Page 1

	ng.pdf
	Page 1

	ng.pdf
	Page 1

	Graphic1.pdf
	Page 1

	Graphic1.pdf
	Page 1

	Graphic1.pdf
	Page 1

	123.pdf
	Page 1

	123.pdf
	Page 1

	123.pdf
	Page 1

	123.pdf
	Page 1

	123.pdf
	Page 1

	123.pdf
	Page 1

	123.pdf
	Page 1

	123.pdf
	Page 1

	123.pdf
	Page 1


	cd-x8 CD PCB.pdf
	Page 1

	CD-X8 power pcb.pdf
	Page 1

	CD-X8 assy pcb.pdf
	Page 1

	CD-X8 Main pcb_Wiring.pdf
	Page 1

	CD-X8 CD PCB Wiring.pdf
	Page 1

	123.pdf
	Page 1

	CD-X8 Main pcb cir - 1.pdf
	Page 1

	CD-X8 Main Pcb Cir - 2.pdf
	Page 1

	CD-X8 CD CIR.pdf
	Page 1

	CD-X8 Sub-woofer power cir.pdf
	Page 1

	1.pdf
	Page 1

	1.pdf
	Page 1

	1.pdf
	Page 1

	1.pdf
	Page 1

	1.pdf
	Page 1

	1.pdf
	Page 1

	1.pdf
	Page 1

	1.pdf
	Page 1


